dates indicated. The results only allow for limited management actions, such as repricing and changes to future policyholder bonuses, where
applicable. If such economic conditions persisted, the financial impacts may differ to the instantaneous impacts shown below. In this case,
management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the impact of these stresses. No change in the mix of the asset portfolio held at
the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities, while changes in the market value of those assets are recognised. The sensitivity
impacts are expected to be non-linear. To aid understanding of this non-linearity, impacts of both a 1 per cent and 2 per cent increase to interest
rates and risk discount rates are shown.

The sensitivities shown below are for illustrative purposes and in reality, the impacts may be different. In the event that the illustrated changes in
market conditions occur, the effect would be captured in non-operating results. For in-force business, the impact of the market sensitivities below
are calculated by reference to end of period assumptions, whereas new business impacts are with reference to beginning of year assumptions.

New business profit from insurance business Half year 2025 $m Full year 2024 $m

Base value (before central costs)  1,291  2,526
Impact from alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates – 2% increase  (32)  (59)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (19)  (28)
Interest rates – 0.5% decrease  10  17
Equity and property returns and risk discount rates – 1% decrease  166  283
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (305)  (565)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (169)  (311)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% increase  (35)  (68)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% decrease  39  75

New business profit sensitivities vary with changes in business mix and APE sales volumes.

118

Embedded value of insurance business 30 Jun 2025 $m 31 Dec 2024 $m

Base value*  33,777  33,261
Impact from alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates – 2% increase  (3,904)  (3,294)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (2,018)  (1,682)
Interest rates – 0.5% decrease  1,146  971
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,783)  (1,684)
Equity and property returns and risk discount rates – 1% decrease  1,953  1,914
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (4,819)  (4,778)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (2,659)  (2,637)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% increase  (992)  (921)
Foreign exchange rates – 5% decrease  1,096  1,018

* Embedded value sensitivities include Africa operations at base value. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially impacted by the above sensitivities.

In order to illustrate the impact of varying specific economic assumptions, all other assumptions are held constant in the sensitivities above and,
therefore, the actual changes in embedded value were these economic effects to materialise may differ from the sensitivities shown.

4 TEV results for other (central) operations
TEV results for the change in allowance for corporate expenditure and other central costs incurred in the period comprises the movement in the